IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF: DESIGNATION OF THE ACTING CLERK OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

18-MC-00004-19

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

Inasmuch as the position of Clerk of Court for the District of New Mexico is vacant, and with the concurrence of the active Article III Judges in the District, this Administrative Order is entered for the Court.

IT IS ORDERED that, in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 954, Mitchell R. Elfers is hereby designated as acting Clerk of the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico, effective April 25, 2018, and will continue in that capacity until the vacancy is filled or otherwise ordered by the Court. In this capacity, Mitchell R. Elfers will perform all duties and will assume the responsibilities of the Clerk of Court.

DONE this 26th day of April, 2018.

FOR THE COURT:

WILLIAM P. JOHNSON U CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Notices

1:18-mc-00004 Administrative Orders

U.S. District Court

District of New Mexico - Version 6.2.1

Notice of Electronic Filing

 The following transaction was entered on 4/26/2018 at 2:17 PM MDT and filed on 4/26/2018

 Case Name:
 Administrative Orders

 Case Number:
 1:18-mc-00004

 Filer:
 Document Number: 19

Docket Text:

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER: Designation of Mitchell R. Elfers as Acting Clerk of Court for the District of New Mexico. (kmk)

1:18-mc-00004 Notice has been electronically mailed to:

1:18-mc-00004 Notice has been delivered by fax to:

1:18-mc-00004 Notice has been delivered by USPS to:

The following document(s) are associated with this transaction:

Document description:Main Document **Original filename:**n/a

Electronic document Stamp:

[STAMP dcecfStamp_ID=1167529506 [Date=4/26/2018] [FileNumber=9114814-0] [7d81071465c13c45af7c03376a25241e43c32e2a1ae9d09cea9506c05afd16ee84d 572fb08adbb4fb1ed4612bd36751a1451ab19da6b219923e4879a3e14228b]]